

No. 2023-1042

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit

TEXTRON AVIATION DEFENSE LLC,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:20-cv-01903, Hon. Matthew H. Solomson

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
W. Barron A. Avery
Douglas W. Baruch
Jennifer M. Wollenberg
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
William R. Peterson
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188

Julie S. Goldemberg
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5095

Counsel for Appellant, Textron Aviation Defense LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	i
Table of Authorities	v
Argument in Reply.....	1
I. Textron’s Claim Accrued When the Government Refused to Pay Its Routine Request.....	4
A. A claim accrues only when events “permit assertion of the claim.”	4
B. The Court routinely recognizes the difference between routine and non-routine requests for payments as substantive, not a matter of “format.”	6
1. The Government offers scant support for its “format” argument, and its only case citation— <i>Reflectone</i> —supports Textron.	7
2. The Government ignores this Court’s other decisions discussing “routine” and “non-routine” requests.....	9
3. The Government misreads <i>Electric Boat</i>	11
C. The Government itself has previously recognized that routine and non-routine requests are distinguished by why the costs arose.....	15
D. The Government’s alternative arguments are incorrect.....	17
II. The Court of Federal Claims Erred in Granting Judgment on Limitations.....	20
A. The Government does not defend the conclusion that Textron knew or should have known the information necessary to submit a claim by December 2012.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Government’s “waiver” argument is meritless.....	22
Conclusion & Prayer for Relief	26
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cars USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>CENTECH GRP., Inc. v. United States</i> , 162 Fed. Cl. 698 (2022)	14
<i>DeMarco Durzo Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 731 (2006)	14
<i>Elec. Boat Corp. v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 958 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	22
<i>Hoel-Steffen Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 456 F.2d 760 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	14
<i>In re Hosack</i> , 282 F. App’x 309 (5th Cir. May 2, 2008)	24
<i>James M. Ellett Const. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	9, 10, 17
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 823 F.3d 622 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake Charles XXV, LLC v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 717 (2014)	14
<i>Mega Const. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 396 (1993)	14
<i>Parsons Glob. Servs., Inc. v. McHugh</i> , 677 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summit Multi-Family Hous. Corp. v. United States</i> , 124 Fed. Cl. 562 (2015)	14
<i>Triax-Pac. v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 351 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	14
STATUTES	
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4)(A)	4
REGULATIONS	
48 C.F.R. (FAR)	
§ 2.101	<i>passim</i>
§ 33.201	<i>passim</i>
§ 33.207(c)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> ¶ 56.13[1] (3d ed. 2005) ..	23, 24
